1974 1799
X-Ray Crystal Structure of (7,8,15,17,18,28-Wexahydrodibenzo[e,m]pyra-
zino[2,3-6] [I ,4,8,11 ]tetra-azacyclotetradecinato(2-))nickel(11) and of
(7,8,15,16,17,1$-Hexahydrodibenzo[e,m] [I ,4,8,1 "I Itetra-azacyclotetrade-
c i n a to (2-)) n i c ke 1 ( 11)
By Edward N. Maslen, Department of Physics, University of Western Australia, Nedlands 6009, Western Australia
Lutz M. Engelhardt and Allan H. White," Department of Chemistry, University of Western Australia,
Nedlands 6009, Western Australia

35$' 'Ej3a
1 & 4 a
(I) Showing the atom numbering system used for
both compounds in the analysis
(El M = Ni
UIIIM=Co
needles, (11).
of (I), obviously an impurity, were carried out.
Structure determinations of (11) and also
4 \T. P. Schaeffer and R. E. Marsh, Acta Cryst., 1969, B25.
5 XI. Cesari, C .  Neri, G. Derego, E. Perrotti, and ,4. Zazzetta,
1675.
Cheni. Comnt., 1970, 276.
1800 J.C.S. Dalton
EXPERIMENTAL
Single crystals suitable for X-ray work were obtained as
a prism 0.03 x 0.13 x 0.04 mm, ( I ) ,  and a prismatic needle
section 0.04 x 0.09 x 0.15 mm, (11). In both cases, cell
dimensions were obtained by a least-squares fit of the
FIGURE 1 Structure of (I), projected down Z,
angular parameters of 15 reflections (20 ca. 20-30”) centred
in the counter aperture of a Syntex Pi diffractometer.
Unique data sets in the range 20 < 100” (Ni filtered Cu-K,
radiation, A = 1.5418 A) were collected by a conventional
20-0 scan, to give 1600 (I) and 995 (11) reflections; for (I),
1272 reflections with I > %(I), and for (11), all reflections
cmnP, Z = 2, F(OO0) = 416.
group Pi (ci, No. 2) .
1i(Cu-KE) = 17-5 cni-l. Space
(11), C,,H,,N,Ni, M = 347.1, Orthgrhombic, a = 26.775-
(a), b = 18*980(2), c = 6*0675(7) A ,  = 3083*6(6) Hi3,
11, = 1.49, Z = 8, D, = 1.50 g ~ n 1 - ~ ,  F(000) = 1360.
~(CU-KE)  = 17-7 cm-l.
For (111): u = 27-76(1), b = 10.188(9), c = 5.989(2) -4,
U = 3075(2) A3; intensity statistics and systematic
absences indicate the space group to be the saiiie.
Both structures were solved by tlie heavy-atom method.
Block diagonal (9 x 9) least-squares refinements of the
structures were carried out for tlie non-hydrogen atoms
with anisotropic thermal paranietcrs of the form : exp-
[-h2 . ( U , , l ~ ~ n * ~  + U22/22b*2 +- U3313c*2 4- 2Ul,hka*b* +
2U131~ln*c* -+ 2 U,,klb*c*)]. Hydrogen atoms were located
from geometrical considerations and their positional para-
meters refined, thermal parameters being constrained
isotropically at u = 0.09 A,. At convergence, no para-
meter shifts in the final least-squares cycles were > 0 . 0 6 ~
and final difference maps showed no significant features.
Final residuals, {R’ = [C( \”,,I - IFcl)2/XlFo12]*>, were (I)
R 0.058 and R’ 0.060 and (11) R 0-048 and R’ 0.051.
Scattering factors used were for tlic neutral atoms, that  for
Xi being corrected for the effects of anomalous dispersion
(Af’, Af”) 3 b 9  c.
Structure factors and Iiydrogen atom parameters for
both compounds are given in Supplementary Publication
g o  SUP 21034 (18 pp., 1 microfiche).* Final positional and
thermal parameters for non-hj-drogcn atotns are listed in
Table 1.
Space group, Pbca (D;;, No. G1).o
DISCUSSION
The structures of both complexes comprise discrete
molecular units; in neither case is there an intermolecular
L a
FIGuaE ‘7 Structure of (II), projected down c
were used in the subsequent solution and rcfinenient